
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 16 October 2015

To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 
Committee

Mrs R Camamile (Chairman)
Mr P Wallace (Vice-Chairman)
Mr DS Cope
Mr KWP Lynch

Mr LJP O'Shea
Miss DM Taylor
Mr HG Williams

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the De 
Montfort Suite - Hub on MONDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2015 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  26 OCTOBER 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & Performance Committee 
held on 07 September 2015. 

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 5 - 20)

Report of the internal auditor. 

7.  EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/2015 (Pages 21 - 28)

Report of the external auditor.

8.  SERVICE REVIEW UPDATE - STREET SCENE SERVICES AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH (Pages 29 - 32)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

9.  BUDGET STRATEGY 16-17 (Pages 33 - 42)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

10.  WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 43 - 44)

Work programme attached. 

11.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

12.  MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act.

13.  FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE (Pages 45 - 50)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



-45 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

7 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman
Mr P Wallace – Vice-Chairman

Mr DS Cope, Mr KWP Lynch, Miss DM Taylor and Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor MJ Surtees

Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Matt Burns, Malcolm Evans, Julie Kenny, Sanjiv 
Kohli, Joseph Matharu, Rebecca Owen and Katherine Plummer

134 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor O’Shea.

135 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Wallace and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 August be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

136 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

137 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Members received the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15. During discussion, the 
transfer of the bus station car park to the Crescent developer and the profit share 
arrangement on the landholding were discussed.

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and Council be RECOMMENDED 
to approve the Statement of Accounts.

138 ISA 260 - REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 

The Committee received the ISA260 report to those charged with governance in its 
capacity as an Audit Committee. It was noted that outstanding issues highlighted in the 
report had been resolved. In her presentation, the Auditor explained that the Council had 
a legal responsibility to set a balanced budget and expressed concern that, at the 
present time, this process was not as advanced as it should be. She highlighted the 
forecast gaps in the budget and the need to make decisions to address these as soon as 
possible.

Members of the Committee shared the concern of the Auditor and felt that the Executive 
should be requested to give urgent consideration to the matter. It was moved by 
Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Williams and

RESOLVED – the concerns of the Committee be raised with the 
Executive and the Executive be urged to give clear direction to Council as 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-46 -

to the financial sustainability in order to set a balanced budget for 2015/16 
onwards.

139 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Members received an update on progress against the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan. It was 
requested that a report be brought to the next meeting on those updates that were 
overdue.

140 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

The Committee was informed of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the first 
quarter of 2015/16 to ensure that the council achieved value for money in relation to 
investment.

141 AGED DEBT IN COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 

Following a request at the previous meeting, members received a report on aged debt in 
relation to commercial property. It was noted that the local press had reported incorrect 
figures from the report to the previous meeting and it was confirmed that the authority 
was not owed £500,000 rent. Members asked how the level of debt compared with 
previous years, and it was agreed that this would be reported to members.

142 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK - 1ST QUARTER 

The committee received the first quarter outturn position for performance indicators, 
service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. It was explained that 
‘red’ risks were constantly under review.

143 FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SERVICE REVIEW - CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE & ICT 

Members were updated on the financial, performance and risk position of Corporate 
Governance and ICT as part of the programme of service reviews. It was noted that an 
underspend was currently forecast but that salary savings would be used by the year 
end.

144 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was noted.

145 DISCUSSION ON TRAINING NEEDS OF THE COMMITTEE 

It was suggested that the committee could visit a high performing audit committee as 
part of a training exercise and acknowledged that attendance at training sessions for the 
committee was often poor.

146 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Taylor seconded by Councillor Wallace, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act.

Page 2



-47 -

147 SECTION 106 DEBT 

Following a request at the previous meeting, members received a report on Section 106 
debt over 120 days old. It was acknowledged that some had not been progressed as 
expediently as they could have been, but that new processes had been implemented 
and the system was now closely monitored.

(The Meeti
[...]
with the council’s external auditor.

As the Council’s external audit for 2014/2015 has now been concluded, PwC has taken on the provision of the Internal Audit service. Richard Bacon, a partner 
of PwC will assume the role of the Council’s Head of Internal Audit and operationally Chris Dickens will lead the service supported by Kate Mulhearn, 
Susannah Leask and other resources as required.

Since the previous progress report submitted by the Interim Head of Internal Audit, a report on Project Management has been completed and a draft report 
issued. We hope to have finalised the report by the time of the FAP meeting. Details of this and other activity are shown later in the report.

We have also engaged with the Council’s new external audit provider (Ernst & Young) and discussed how we will work together to provide the appropriate 
assurance to the Council and to avoid any duplication. We have also met with the Interim Chief Financial Officer.

A statement tracking assignments undertaken and planned activity is shown in Appendix One.  At the time of writing this report we have completed 22 days 
(19%) of the planned audit days. Work will increase in the next few months and internal audit will continue to keep members informed of progress. 

P
age 7



Activity and Progress
This section will provide a summary of all final reports issued since the previous Committee meeting.

Ref Name of audit Conclusion Date final 
report issued

No of recommendations made

Critical High Medium Low

01/16 Project Management Moderate Assurance* Draft at this 
stage

0 0 1 4

We summarise the main findings from these reports below:

01/16 Project Management * At the time of writing this update, the report had been issued in draft and management responses were being drafted. If there is 
any change to the overall rating or the individual findings this will be communicated at the meeting.

The Council has a wide variety of projects that are currently being monitored through the project
[...]
rification 
over completion dates would be helpful.

A limited discussion around the Channel Shift project raised some initial concern over the implementation timescales as the procurement process for a new 
system had not commenced at the time of the review. In addition, it was not clear what the Council’s financial exposure would or could be in the event of one 
of the partners failing to fulfil its funding conditions. Subsequently, the Council has looked at the original bid for funding and checked the determination it 
was given when the funding was allocated. There is nothing within this to suggest that the funding could be at risk of clawback.

There appears to be a very good informal approach to governance across the projects. The size of the authority and the fact that there is good visibility across 
the senior officers within the council means that there is a high level of awareness of project performance and risks and issues. This ensures a good level of 
control but also highlights the need for more formal documentation of project governance and the impact that the large number of projects can have on senior 
officer’s time.

P
age 9



Fieldwork and draft reports

Work is progressing in the following areas:

 Project Management – Internal audit will continue to attend meetings of the Project Forum and to provide support and challenge to the council in this 
key area.

 Business Control Service – review commenced 5th October.

 Safeguarding – review commenced 12th October.

 Financial systems – scoping meeting held and terms of reference being produced.

Other activity

Scoping meetings are now in place for all Q3 reviews.

Internal audit has also reviewed the Council’s Risk Management framework and Project Management framework and provided feedback on each. Internal 
audit has also conducted a training session for members of the Finance Audit and Performance Committee in conjunction with the council’s external auditor.

P
age 10



Appendix 1 - Internal 
[...]
hin
the Certification Report to Management in relation to
2014/15 grants. The indicative fee is £19,330.

Final Fees

We set out here our final fees for the

audit.

P
age 27



In the event that, pursuant to a request which Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council has received under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, it is required to disclose any information
contained in this report, it will notify PwC promptly and consult with PwC prior to disclosing such report. Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council agrees to pay due regard to any representations
which PwC may make in connection with such disclosure and Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Act to such report. If,
following consultation with PwC, Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may
subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

This document has been prepared only for Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council and solely for the purpose and on the terms agreed through our contract with Public Sector Audit

Appointments Limited. We accept no liability (including for negligence) to anyone else in connection with this document, and it may not be provided to anyone else.

© 2015 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to the UK member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate
legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

130610-142627-JA-UK

P
age 28



FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 26 
OCTOBER 2015

FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE – STREET SCENE 
SERVICES AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide the committee with an update on the financial, performance and risk 
position of Street
[...]
edium Term Financial 
Strategy

The effect of directions included in this 
document means that the Council could 
still be facing a deficit in the budget for 
2016/17 of around £500K.   Following 
public consultation, the Executive will 
need to provide guidance on how this gap 
should be filled.

S Kohli

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The budget process will impact on all areas of the Borough and all groups within the 
population

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers:  Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Contact Officer: Katherine Plummer, Chief Officer (Finance, Customer Services and 
Compliance) ext. 5609

Page 41

http://ten/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%253d%257ba2614999-17a2-4cac-a694-642a624be089%257d%2526object%253do19%253a88%2526type%253dobjpage
http://ten/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%253d%257ba2614999-17a2-4cac-a694-642a624be089%257d%2526object%253do19%253a88%2526type%253dobjpage
http://ten/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%253d%257ba2614999-17a2-4cac-a694-642a624be089%257d%2526object%253do19%253a88%2526type%253dobjpage
http://ten/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%253d%257ba2614999-17a2-4cac-a694-642a624be089%257d%2526object%253do19%253a88%2526type%253dobjpage


Executive Member: Cllr M Surtees 

Page 42



Finance, Audit and Performance Committee – Programme of Work 2015/2016

Meeting date Agenda Items
26th October 2015 Internal Audit Progress Report 

External Audit Annual Audit Letter 2014/2015
Service Review Update – Street scene Services and Environmental 
Health 
Budget Strategy 16-17
Fraud and Corruption Update (Private Session)

7th December 2015 Capital and Revenue Outturn – 2nd Quarter 2015/2016
Performance and Risk Update – 2nd Quarter 2015/2016
Aged Debts – 2nd Quarter 2015/2016
Business Rates Retention – 2nd Quarter 2015/2016
Treasury Management Update – 2nd Quarter 2015/2016
Internal Audit Progress Report 
Service Review Update – Finance, Customer Services, Estates and 
Revenues and Benefits

8th February 2016 External Audit Plan 2015/2016
External Audit Grants Certification Report 2014/2015
Internal Audit Progress Report 
Service Review Update – Housing and Community Safety & Housing 
Repairs

21st March 2016 Capital and Revenue Outturn – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Aged Debts – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Business Rates Retention – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Treasury Management Update – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Performance and Risk Update – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Internal Audit Progress Report
Service Review Update - Cultural Services

NB: A Joint meeting of FAP and Scrutiny Commission will be held on 21st January 2016 to 
discuss the draft 2016/2017 budgets

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	7 External Audit Annual Audit Letter 2014/2015
	8 Service Review Update - Street Scene Services and Environmental Health
	9 Budget Strategy 16-17
	10 Work Programme
	13 Fraud and Corruption Update



Minutes of the meeting


-71 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

26 OCTOBER 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman
Mr P Wallace – Vice-Chairman

Mr DS Cope, Mr DC Bill MBE (for Mr KWP Lynch), Mr LJP O'Shea and Miss DM Taylor

Also in attendance: Councillor M Hall, Councillor MJ Surtees, Alison Breadon and Chris 
Dickens

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Ilyas Bham, Sanjiv Kohli, Rebecca Owen, Rob 
Parkinson, Caroline Roffey and Ashley Wilson

224 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lynch and Williams, with 
the substitution of Councillor Bill for Councillor Lynch authorised in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 4.

225 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Wallace, seconded by Councillor O’Shea and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

226 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

227 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The committee gave consideration to the Internal Audit Progress report. Concern was 
expressed regarding those actions that were long overdue. In response members were 
reassured that this was due to them not having been updated, and most of them had 
now been rectified as officers could now access the system to update. It was noted that 
those outstanding would be updated in each progress report.

228 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/2015 

Members received the Annual Audit Letter which summarised the results of the 2014/15 
audit work and marked the last piece of work of PricewaterhouseCoopers as the 
council’s external auditor. It was noted that, since the last meeting of the committee, the 
Executive had given direction and a consultation had been published in order to inform 
decisions on budget setting.

229 SERVICE REVIEW UPDATE - STREET SCENE SERVICES AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH 

Members received a report on the performance of Street Scene Services. Clarification 
was requested on some of the performance indicators that appeared to be below target, 
but it was explained that they were cumulative and due to meet target by the year end.



-72 -

230 BUDGET STRATEGY 16-17 

The committee reviewed the budget strategy 2016-17 prior to approval by the Executive. 
It was

RESOLVED – the budget strategy 2016/17 be endorsed for approval by 
the Executive.

231 WORK PROGRAMME 

Members received the work programme for 2015-16.

232 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Bill seconded by Councillor Taylor, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act.

233 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE 

A report was presented which provided an update on cases of fraud investigated.

(The Meeting closed at 7.08 pm)

CHAIRMAN


